The Morris County Board of Taxation met in its office at 30 Schuyler Place Morristown, NJ on January 18<sup>th</sup> 2024 at 10:10am

President William Kersey presided and, Commissioner Ramirez, Commissioner Gates & Commissioner Parmigiani were present. Also, present Patricia Marsh, Administrator and Dr. Michael D. DiFazio Tax Researcher, Examiner & Investigator. Absent was Commissioner Kincaid,

President Kersey announced that proper and timely notice of the meeting had been posted and filed with County Clerk, the Daily Record the Star Ledger and The Record.

On motion by Commissioner Ramirez and seconded by Commissioner Parmigiani the Minutes of October 19<sup>th</sup> were approved. On motion by Commissioner Gates second by Commissioner Ramirez the minutes of December 21<sup>st</sup> were approved.

BUSINESS: On motion by Commissioner Ramirez seconded by Commissioner Gates

The board Approved Tax list certification for 38 of the 39 Municipalities. On Motion by

Commissioner Ramirez and Seconded by Commissioner Gates. The following Conferences

International Association of Assessing Officers GIS conference, Northeastern Regional

Association of Assessing Officers Conference, New Jersey Association of County Tax Boards,

New Jersey League of Municipalities Conference. were approved for attendance by the

Commissioners and Office Staff that is approved by the Tax Administrator.

The Meeting was adjourned at 10:15 am.